THIS IMAGE PAGE INCORRECTLY DISPLAYS THE CASE NUMBER AS 97-289-SPHA (1997-0289-SPHA). THE CORRECT CASE NUMBER IS 98-289-SPHA (1998-0289-SPHA).

TN RF: PETTTIONS/SPEC.HEARING & VARIANCE * BEFORE ‘THE
5/8 Nolly Neck Road, 200 ft. E

of Goff Road * ZONING COMMISSTONER
2205 Holly Neck Road
Hth Blection District *  OF BALTTMORE COUNTY
5th Councilmanic District
Harold Weidow, et ux *  Case No., 97-289-8PHA
Peritioners
* ® * - & i X * *® * *

ZONTNG COMMISSTONER'S RULING ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

This matter again comes before the Zoning Commissioner on a request for
reconsideration of the PFindings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and Crder
issued on May 20, 1998, for the property known as 2205 Holly Neck Road in
eastern Baltimore County. Previously, this Zoning Commissioner considered a
Patition For Special Hearing and Petition for Variance filed by Harold
Weldow and FEstelle Weldow, his wife, property owners. Special Hearling
relief was requested to approve utilization of a lot created in an R.C.20
zone to support the density necessary for a three lot subdivision in an
R.C.5 zone. Variance relief was requested From Section 1A04.3.B.3 of the
BCZR  to permit side yard setbacks of 10 fi. in lieu of the reguired S0 ft.
for proposed lots 1, 2 and 3.

Fallowing the requlred public advertising and posting of the property,
a hearing on this case was corducted on Mareh 10, 1998. At that time,
Harold A. Weidow, Petitloner, appeared as did his surveyor, Thomas Phelps.
A gite plan was offered al that time and received as Petitioner's Ex. No.l.

The =site plan originally submitted indicated that the subject property
is an irregularly shaped parcel, approximately 5 acres in area. The proper-

ty is adjacent to Holly Neck Road in eastern Baltimore County, within the

Chesapeake Bay Critical BAres. The property is split z2oned R.C.% and

.

R.C.20. The R.C.5 portion of the tract occupies the fronl part of the
property and contains 3.043 acres. The rear of the property is zoned R.C.20

and is 1.772 acres in area. The balance of the area of the property (.15
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acres) 1is within the right of way for Holly Neck Road. The property is
presently improved wifh an existing single family detached house, known as
2205 Holly Neck Roéd. Additionally, the property contains three storage
sheds.

The original sitg plan submitted requested approval of the subdivision
of +the property in%o three lots. As more particularly shown on that plan,
the Petitioner essentially proposed placement of two parallel internal
property lines which bisected the property into thirds. Those internal
property linea, in adéition to the two existing side property lines ran in a
parallel fashion and were perpendicular tc the front property line created
by the property's border to Holly Neck Rocad.

For reasons fully set forth in my prior Order, I denied the relief
requested. I first;noted that the R.C.5 regulations require that any R.C.5
lot must be greater than one acre in area. As shown on the previously
submitted plan, two of the lots created (lots 2 & 3)contained less than one
acre of R.C.5 land. Although they were cumulatively in excess of one acre
{i.e., the total are? adding both the R.C.5 and R.C.20 portions exceeded one
acre) these lots contéined less than one acre of R.C.5 land. Second, 1
observed that the ?etitioner's attempt to subdivide the R.C.20 portion of
the property was illegal. BAs stated in the prior Order, the BCZR provides
that no lot =zoned :R.C.ZO less than 20 acres in area may be subdivided.
Under the prior plan, the Petitlioner proposed subdividing the R.C.20 acreage
into three parcels, to piggy back onto the backs of the R.C.5 acreage.
Third, I pointed out fhat the density regulations of the R.C.5 {.667 units
permitted per acre) %ould not allow three R.C.5 units. That is, the acreage
of the land zoned R.CLS permits only two (2) houses.

The Petitioner has requested reconsideration of my decision and submit-
ted an amended plah. That plan has been marked as Petitioner's Exhibit
No.1lA and is now in the case file. Under the amended plan, the Petitioner
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has reconfigured the internal lot lines. Lot No., 1, aa now drawn, contains
all of the R.C.20 acreage (1.772 acres) and an area of R.C.5 land just over
one acre. The total area of lot 1 as now drawn is 2.282 acres. Lot 2 as
pregently drawn consists entirely of R.C.5 acreage and is one acre in area.
Lot 3 1s likewise comprised of all R.C.5 acreage and is also one acre in
area.

Clearly, the Petitioner's plan has removed scme of the impediments to
development previcusly identified. All of the three lots now contain more
than cne acre in area of R.C.5 zoned land, thereby meeting the minimum size
requirement of one acre for R.C.5 lots. Second, by piggybacking all of the
R.C.20 acreage onto the back of lot 1, there is no subdivision of the R.C.20
portion of the property, thereby avoiding that prohibition as set ouf in the
B.C.Z.R.

The third impediment identified in my original Order is more diffi-
cult. As noted above, the R.C.5 regulations allow density at a rate of
. 6667 units per acre. Note 3 on the revised plan shows "Number of lots
equal 5.00 f {sic) 0.67 = 3.35 allowed, 3.0 proposed." That note is inaccu-~
rate for several reasons. First, the density is determined not by dividing
the acreage by the uniis permitted per acre. (Indeed 5.00 divided by .67 is
7.46) Rather, the proper formula is %te multiply the acreage times the
dwelling wumits per acre. More importantly, however, it is not five acres
which is under considera£ion. The .667 calculation applies to the R.C.5
acreage, not the total acreage, which includes the R.C.20 acreage. As noted
in my prier Order, the correct caleulation is .667 units per acre times
3.072 acres (the area of the R.C,5 acreage). Under that calculation, only
two units would be allowed. (3.072 x .667 = 2.0349)

Arguably, the Petitioner could attempt to avoid this density limitation

by somehow transferring "density" or "rights of subdivision" from the R.C.20



acreage. Thal. request can be tacitly inferred in the wording the Petition
for Special Hearing as shown on the amended the site plan.

However, for any such density to be transferred, there must be a compel-
ling Jjustification to support the transfer of density. Transfers of density
or rights of subdivision in the R.C. zones are permitted when such actions
would further the goals and the spirit and intent of the zoning regulations.

In this case, there has been no such showing. The motive behind the
Petitioner's plan is plain and simple; to wit, to subdivide the property in
as many parcels as possible so as to enjoy a better economic return. 1 can
find no compelling reason in the record of +this case which would support
some type of density transfer from the R.C.20 portion to the R.C.5 portion
which is based upon the spirit and intent of the B.C.%.R.

Moreover, the case as originally filed included a Petition for Vari-
ance. That variance sought relief from setback requirements, to allow 10
Ft. side yard setbacks in lieu of the required 50' allowed. Variances may
be granted cnly if the requirements of Section 307, as construed by the case

law, are satisfied. (See Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691, 1995) As is

well sebfled, variance relief should not be granted merely for the conve-
nience of a property owner or to allow a hetter economic return. The rea-
gons must be more compelliing. Moreover, the hardship alleged to support the
variance, as it applies to lots 2 and 3, is entirely self created. The lot
lines for which the setback relief is requested are being created at this
time by the Petitioner. As noted in my prior Order, a variance for the
existing dwelling should be granted. However, to allow variance relief for
the proposed lots is not simply justified.

For these reasons, the Petition for Special Hearing must be denied in
its entirety and the Petition for Variance must also be denied, in part. 1
appreciate the ingenuity of the Petitioner and his surveyor. However, I
feel that the request 1is contrary to the express intent of the BCZR and
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camot be granted. Relief would be proper to allow a twoe lot subdivision,
ag more fully set out in my prior Order. Also, a variance would be appropri-
ate to allow the existing house to remain at its location. However, there
are simply tco many legitimate impediments under the law to the proposed
three lots subdivision so as to prchibit same.

Finally, it should also be noted that the Office of Planning has recom-
mended denial of the appliecant's request for an entirely different reason.
Their comment states that, although public sewers have been installed in the
lower Back River Neck Peninsula, such installation is intended to serve the
existing dwellings with failing septic systems and is not meant to facili-
tate additional development. This comment generates yet another issue which
would support a denial of the plan.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on these Petitions held, and for the reasons given above, the relief
requested should be denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
this _ZZ%

tion be and is hereby DENIED; and,

v of August 1998 that the Petitioner's Motion for Reconsidera-

IT IS FURTHER ORDEREDR that the Petition for Special Hearing be and is
hereby denied; and,
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for variance (as submitted) be

and is hereby DENIED; and,

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED that the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

dated May 20, 1998 are incorporated herein, except as expressly medified

hereinabove. Any appeal from this decision mist be taken in accordance

| v

NCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissicner
LES:mmn for Baltimore County

with the applicable provisions of law.
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Zoning Commissioner 401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Office of Planning 410-887-4386

August 18, 1998

Thomas E. Phelps & Assoclates, Inc.
345 Barron Avehue
Baltimore, Maryland 21221-5202

Mr. Harold Weidow
2205 Holly Neck Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

RE: Ruling on Motion for Reconsideration
Case No. 98-289-5PHA
Property: 2205 Holly Weck Road

Gentlemen:

Enclosed please £ind a copy of my Ruling on Motion rendered in the
above captioned matter. The Motion has been denied.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
pe advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Ruling to the County Board of Appeals. If you require addition-
al information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our

Appeals Clerk at 887-3391.
Ve truly yours
%Wﬂré’//

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES ; mmn
encl.

@ Printed with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Papor
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND ZONING VARIANCE
8/8 Holly Neck Road, 200 ft. E  * ZONING COMMISSIONER
of Goff Road

2205 Holly Neck Road ¥ OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
15th Election District
5th Councilmanic District * Cage No. 28-289-SFHA
Harold Weidow, et ux
Petitioners

® x L4 x * ® *® * E. * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
8pecial Hearing and Petition for Variance for the property known as 2205
Helly Neck Road in eastern Baltimore County. ‘The Petitions were filed by
Harcld Weidow and Estella Weidow, his wife, property owners. Special
hearing relief is requested to approve utilization of a lot created in an
R.C.20 =zone to support the density for a three lot subdivision in an R.C.5
zone., Varlance relief is reguested from Section 1AD4.3.B.3 of the Balti-
more County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to permit side yard setbacks of 10
ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft. for proposed lots 1, 2 and 3. All of
the requested relief and subject property are more particularly shown on
the site plan, marked as Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing held for this case were
Harold A. Weldow, property owner/Petitioner, and Thomas Phelps, the survey-
or who prepared the site plan. There were no Protestants or other inter-
ested persons present.

An examination of the site plan shows that the subject property is an
irregularly shaped parcel, approximately 5 acres in area. The property is
located adjacent to Holly Neck Road in eastern Baltimore County, within
The Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. The property is split zoned R.C.5 and
R.C.20. The R.C.5 portion of the tract occcupies the front portion of the
property and contains 3.043 acres in area. The rear of the property is

zoned R.C.20 and is 1.772 acres in area. The balance of the area of the
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property is within the right of way for Holly Neck Road. The property is
presently Improved with an existing single family detached house known as
2205 Holly Neck Road. Additionally, the property contains three storage
sheds. Mr. Weidow indicated that he has owned the site since approximate-
iy 1964 and resides in the dwelling thereon.

The Petitioner comes before me to obtain zoning relief for a proposed
subdivision of the property. As more particularly shown on the site plan,
the Petitioner proposes subdividing the overall tract into three lots.
Lot No. 1 will be approximately 130 ft. wide at the [ront property line
and run to a depth of 531 ft. to 614 ft. Lot No. 1 will contain the
existing single family dwelling and one of the mheds. Lot No. 2 will 101
ft. wide at the front property line and range in depth to 614 to 679 f%.
Lot No. 3 will also be 101 ft. in width and range in a depth from 679 ft.
to 743 ft. TIn essence, the Petitioner proposes subdivision of the proper-
Ly by creating two new internal property lines which bisect the property
into thirds. Both of the these inteyxnal property lines, in addition to
the two existing side property lines run, in a parallel fashion from the
property's frontage at Holly Neck Road to the rear of the sire.

As a result of the proposed subdivision, lot No. 1 will be 1.638
acres 1n area, composed of 1.184 acres of land zoned R.C.5 and .514 acres
zoned R.C.20, Lot No. 2 will be 1.484 acres in total; composed of .925
acres zoned R.C.5 and .539 zoned R.C.20. Lot No. 3 will be 1.633 acres in
total area; composed of .934 acres zoned R.C.5 and .699 zoned R.C.20.

The R.C.% zoning regulations are codified in Section 1204 of the

BCZR. Section 1A04.3.B.1 provides that a lot having an area of less than
one acre may not be c¢reated in the R.C.5 zone. The section further

provides that the gross residential density available to a lot of record
in the R.C.hH zone is .667 dwellings per acre.
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The R.C.20 zone is even more restrictive. The R.C.20 zone was creat-
ed to provide a buffer for the Chesapeake Bay and its tributaries. Sec-
tion 1A05.4.B provides that no R.C.20 zoned lot of record having a gross
area of less than 20 acres may be subdivided.

It is clear that these regulationg prohibit the subdivision proposed
by the Petitioner. The Petiticner's plan is contrary to the requirements
of the BCZR for several reasons. TFirst, the area of the R.C.5 zoned land
(3.072 acres) would permit, from a density standpoint, only two dwellings
(i.e. 3.072 acres x .667 units per acre). Second, lots 2 and 3, as pro-
posed, are insufficiently sized, as they fail to meet the one acre mini-
e, Third, the R.C.20 regulations clearly provide that a lot of less
than 20 acres in area cannot be subdivided.

The Petitioner seeks to avoid these requirements by its Petition for
Special Hearing. Essentially, the Petitioner seeks to subdivide the
R.C.20 acreage into three parcels and piggyback these parcels to the rear
of the R.C.5 lots. The Petitiloner's plan attempts to create three lots
which are all over one acre in area and each lot contains a mixture of
R.C.5 and R.C.20 land.

I am appreciative of the Petitioner's ingenuity and the fact that the
property was downzoned in 1979. The downzoning of the parcel has, indeed,
made development of this site more difficult.

However, in this case, I feel constrained to abide by the strict
requirements of the BCZR. I find that no real hardship will be suffered
by the Petitioner 1if strict adherence to the regulations were required.
Economic hardship is not a compelling factor. Moreover, 1 am aware of no
precedent which would allow the special hearing relief to be granted.

Under the circumstances, the Petition for Special Hearing will,
therefore, be denied. However, in the alternative, the Petitioner can
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subdivide its land so as to create twe lots. This subdivision would
include a parcel combining lot No. 1 and all of the R.C.20 land. A second
lot could be created by combining lots 2 and 3. BSuch a two lot subdivi-
sicn would meet the R.C.5 density requirements, provide for two lots which
would both be sufficiently sized to meet the minimum area requirements and
would not subdivide the R.C.20 portion of the parcel. Such a two lot
subdivision as outlined above, would be, in my Jjudgment, fully in compli-
ance with the BCZR. There may be other means to subdivide the property
which would meet the intent of the regulations.

As to the =zoning variance, same shall be granted for the existing
house. Variance relief for that dwelling appears necessary for any subdi-
vision, in that a 50 ft. side vard setback cannot be maintained due to the
narrowness of the parcel. In my Jjudgment, the testimony and evidence
presented supports a finding that relief from the 50 f£ft. side yard setback
requirement for the entire dwelling should be granted. I believe that the
Petitioner has produced sufficient testimony and evidence to comply with
the requiremenis of Section 307 of the BCZR and the case law.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on these Petitions held, and for the reasons given above, the
relief reguested should be granted, in part, and denied, in part.

THEREFCRE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun-
ty this 42322 day of May 1998 that, pursuant to the Petition for Special
Hearing, approval for the utilization of a lot created in an R.C.20 zone
to support the density For a three lot subdivision in an R.C.5 zone, be
and is hereby DENIED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from Section 1A04.3.B.3 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to permit a side vard setback
of 10 ft., in lieu of the required 50 ft. for the existing dwelling known

- f{~



as 2205 Holly Neck Road, be and is hereby GRANTED; subject, however., to
the following restrictions:

1. The Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at their own
riak until such time as the 30 day appellate
process from this Order has expired. If,
for whatever reason, this Order is reversed,
the Petitioners would be required to return,
and be responsible for returning, said
property to its original condition.

2. The Petitioners may, at their election,
submit an alternate plan, consistent with
the findings set forth above. The alternate
plan would permit the subdivision of the
subject property into two lots, one of which
would be proposed let 1 and the R.C.20
acreage. Lot No. 2 would be a combination
of proposed lots 2 and 3.

3. Compliance with the ZAC comments
submitted by the Baltimore County Zoning
Plans Advisory Committee, namely, The Dept.
of Environmental Protection and Resource
Management (DEPRM), dated Feb, 20, 1998,
are adopted in their entirety and made a

part of this Order.
/Q’/W |

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County




Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Zoning Commissioner . f‘FOl 30513 Avlemcl:lezlzm

. owson, Marylan
Office of Planning 410.887-4386

May 14, 1998

Mr. and Mrs. Harold A. Weidow
2205 Holly Neck Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

RE: Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance
Property: 2205 Holly Neck Road
Case No. 98-289-SPHA

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Weidow:

Enclosed please find the declision rendered in the akove captioned
case. The Petiticons for Special Hearing and Variance have been granted, in
part and denied, in part, with restrictions, in accordance with the at-
tached Order.

In the event the decision rendered ls unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If vou require addition-
al information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our

hppeals Clerk at 887-3391. ,
Very truly yours,
/ ’

awrence E. Schmidt
LES :mmn Zoning Commissioner
att.
c: Thomas E. Phelps and Assoc.,Inc.
945 Barron Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

{AY. Printed with Scyboan Ink
%C,Q on Recycled Paper



Petition for Speciail Hearing
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 22 & Holly Netck Road

which is presently zonedp s & 20

This Petltlon shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.
The undarsigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Ballimore County and which is described in the description and piat attachad
hereto and made a part haroof, heroby petition for a Special Heating under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimere County,

to determine whether or not tha Zoning Gomimissioner should approve /?FQ&' ey e /-"’/},g /) 5 pé;’(?/,g o
e T IS S o BT m 1 o0 2 S
SV PP THENIIEE LT 5w 80005 1om 1y L Ea

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
t, or we, agree to pay expanses of above Spacial Hearing adveriising, posting, ete., upon flling of this petition, and further agree 1o and
are to be bound by the zening regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zening Law for Baltimore County.

IWe do solemnly destare and affirm, under the penalties of porury, that liwe are the
fegat ownar(a) of the praperty which Jg the subject of this Patition,

Contract Purchaser/\ agsce. Legal Owner(g):

Harold A Weildow

{Type or Print @Enfne} (Type of Print Name}
Signaturs - Bighiture “
_____ e la Weidow
Address (Type o1 Print Name)

.
- N W’“
Gily B State T Zincods Sigraltira

2205 Holly Neck Road 410 682 3732

Atterney for Patitiorier Address Phang Ng
Baltimore Mad 21221
(Type or Prini Name) T Cy State Zipcods

Name, Address and phone number of representative to be contacted

STgnature }Fhomas E., Thelps
945 Barron Avenue H10 5746744
Address B Phona No, Address Fhong No

b CFFICE USE ONLY MWy

ESTIMATED LENQTH OF HEARING
unavallable for Hearing

Aol
%\ the following dates Hext Two Montha

ALL, OTHER

Ve
789-SPHA_ — -
-”
/ o’ | o,

Ciy Slale " Zioeoda
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This Petition shall ba filed with the Department of Permits & Develdpment Management

.. [ ] ‘ ®
Petition for Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at

e

L2205 Hollv Netk Road  forr=r

which is presently zoned o
S

The undersigned, legai owner(s] of the property situate in Baitimore County and which Is described in the description and piat attached
hereto and made a part hereot, hereby petition for a Variance from Saction(s) / 4 A 2 }', @: (5’ j (f f 75 _

To PermiT srde.

Zrh Zet

&faAS 07[: /Dfﬂ' e [ree ‘L,C

The regesmel Gofh foV Jofs § 2 w8 5,

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zonin,
practical difficulty} To allow for 10' side yard set backs in 7
as required by zoning Fxer s pm o2 si 15 70 CLOsE Tor §rrRl fojin
Corsd 7edals ¥ Lor £ £ ELr 5 rod

o Lrs 2 qf\z/

g Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons; (Indicate h%rSs..hip of
e

lileu of

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, or we, agres to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, eto., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaseritessee:

{Type or Print Name)

Signature

Addrass

City Staty

Attarney for Petitioner:

Zipcade

(Type or Frint Name)

Signature

Address

Phane Na.

City Gtate

é?g) Printed with Soybesn Jnk

oh Recycled Paper

ised 9/5/95
-

Zipcode

SPHA

|We da solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of pesjury, that lfwe are the
legal awner{s} of tha propenty which Is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):

Harold A Weidow
{Type af Print Name)

%M 4 &///;z‘nz/}éf"

Blgnatura

Eatella Weidow
(Type of Print Name}

p
[anature

2205 Holly Negk Road 410 682 3732

Address Phone No

Baltimore Md 21221

Zipcods

City State
Name, Addrass and phone number of fepresentative. o be contacted,

Thomas F Phelps

Name
ol s Barron Ave H10 874 6744
Adgress Phone No

R QFFICE USE onLy IR

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
' uhavailable for Hesring
the foliowing dates Next Two Manths
ALL : OTHER
REVIEWED BY: Pk [RT_ oawe 2. )yfe
Ll o ?



goms E. Pueips o AssociaTEs, Inc,

945 Barron Avenue
Beltimore, Maryland 212215202

LAND SURVEYING : {300 574-6744 LAND PLANNING
)
ZONING DESCRIPTION POR 2205 Holly Neck Road (LA 2\ ’
(addresg) ’ .
Blection District 15 Councilmanic Digtyjat 7

Beginning at 4 point on the side of Holly Neck Ra
énopté, $OuUth, east or west)

— whieh is 40 .
{streat on which Property fronts) {numbar of feet of right-of way widih)

wide at a distance of 330" Bast of the
{mumber of feat) (nocth, gaith, east or west)

cafberline of the hearest iwprovad interseat ing street  Goff RQ__A
{riame of streek)

which is 30 : - Wida. *Bejng 1o #_2 .
(number of feef of raght-of -way width)
Block , Bection ¥ —we I the subdivision of

s e /f%aué/?fﬁa Ao W recorded in Baltimors County prgy

{namne of 3ubd1vision}

Book #__ —t FOlio p e CORtaining

1.49 pAoreg .
(square feet ang acrog) -
Thence nN87 42 00 B400.00°

910 28 00 & 679,171
N62 30 00 W 126,97
N0 38 00 W gry! gk

289-JPHA

e e v avemrs iy o ol e n

# 25q



THoMAS E. PHELPS & ASSOCIATES, INC,

945 Barron Avenue
Baldmore, Maryland 212215202

LAND SURVEYING (301) 574-6744 LAND PLANNING
i
ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR __2205 Holly Neck Road ({ Lot 3) )
{address) ‘
Blection District 15 Councilmanic Distriet 7

Beginning at a point on the . _ side of Holly Neck Rd
(nortim, south, esast or wegt)

which is 40
(street on witich property fronts) {number of feet of right-of way widtLh)

wida at a distance of H30' East of the
(humbar of feet) {(north, south, eagt or west )

centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Goff Rd
(name of street)

which is 30 wide. ~*Being rot g 3 ,

{number of feet of right-of-way widih)

Block ; Section & in the subdivision or

m,’,: L it Q/ X P /%f‘/fd/z, an recorded in Baltimore County Plal

{(name of subdivigion)

Baak # . Folio #__ » contatining

1.63Acres
" (square feet and actes )
Thence N87 12 00 E~100.00°".
810 28 00 E 743.81%
N62 30 00 W1B6,97%
N10 28 00 w €79,17%

48-289-S PHA

TSR S O AR IR Cr IRV 147 e

H 24q



'&)MAS E. Pugrps g ASSOCIATES, INC.

945 Barron Avenue

Baltimore, Maryland 21221-5207
LAND SURVEYING {3¢1) 574-6744 LAND PLANNING

ZONTNG DESCRIPTION FOR _ 2205 Holly Neck Road
{address)

Election District 15 Councilmanic Digtriet 7
Beginning at a point on the_gcﬂﬁh side of Holly Neck Rd
{(orth, south, east or west )
which is 40
{street on which property fronts) (numbor of feet of right-of way widlh)
wide at a distance of 200  Fast of the

{(number of feet) {nocth, south, east or west)

cencerline of the nearest improved Intersecting streat _ Goff Rd
(name of street)

I

which is 30 wide. *Being Lot # Lot 1,
{oumbar of feat of right-of-way width) '

Block , BSection § in the subdivision ol

St 5 Pt /¢?§ﬁ%¢aﬁi Ak recorded in Baltimore County PiaL
{nuwe of subdivision)

ook @ » Folio @ » cantaining

1.70Acres
" {synare feet and acres)

Thence N87? 12 00 =~ 130.26°
810 28 00 F 614,54
N&2 30 00 w 163,36¢
Nio 28 o0 w 531.19

+

.289-SPHA

RESHCTEDED DRADEDTY § 1810 REIDN/BVAD A Iy e
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Baltimare-County, by autharity
. of the Zoning Act anlt Regulz- |

hold a Eu?ﬁ::palﬁ .
soi: Masyland e the praperty °

tions of-Baltmare, QEE wilk

_gﬁﬁaﬁﬁinﬁ k

“Gase: *mw.mmmrmﬂ.s ‘
2205 Holy Neck Road, -
$/S Holty Neck Road, 200" E of
GoffRoad, . . -
15th m_g_S Drstrict

, 5th Councilmanic Disfrict
Legal- 9%3&

Harald .P Emacsw 3 mmm__m

Weidow

\ m_ﬁg__ g 1o wifize 2

Iot created w /C 200 sup-

port the density: for- A 3ot
“subdividion nRG5:

eﬂﬁ__umls Eéaﬂ%g__ .

mmam“ﬁaammﬁﬁca

Bmgcqﬂmaamangaﬂ .

 Z,and3. "

_§d§=ﬁ.§5 ’

1988 at 11:08:2:1, in fleom
A7, County, ﬂuﬁ_m Bidg.,
a:mﬁ&?!ﬁ ,

LAWRENCE £ SGMIDT
Zong ngu.:ﬂe:%aq .

speciat " accomemodations
Picass Cait {410).887-3353.
- {2} For ifenmation consgrn-

“ing the Fe andlor Heanng. -
3@%2:&9%3@ :

_,m%_m% 49 "7 C208402

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., ‘wl TN T s Hmomnmvd

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of f successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on \Wl —\ . 19 M%

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

O W ompiloee

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON

L__}




RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * 'BEFORE THE

PETITION FOR VARIANCE
2205 Holly Neck Road, S/8 Holly Neck Rd, * ZONING COMMISSIONER
200" FE of Goff Rd, 15th Election
District, 5th Councilmanic * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Harold & Estella Weidow * CASE NCO. 98-289-SPHA

Petitioners

* * * * * * * * * * * X *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. WNotice should be sent of any hearing dates or other

proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

ygéjti&v4ﬁlézk£3Zzé/fﬂlthbu¢xqﬁxg

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

sle S %,MMQA@

CARCLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy Pecple's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

{410) 887-2188

final Order.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ézﬂyf\day of March, 1998, a copy of
the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Thomas E. Phelps, 945

Barron Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21221, representative for Petitioners.

?M/MM Z(/r:m/mu/mg,,_,

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




$ooy _
ﬁm *%"Q Baltimore County lgeveloprgfeir'lt Pg)c.t;:l?mg
x #wx % | Department of Permits and ounty Office Bullding

_ 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
o UK Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

February 13, 1998

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-289-SPHA

2205 Hoily Neck Road

S/8 Holly Neck Road, 200' E of Goff Road

15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Harold A. Weidow & Estella Weidow

Special Hearing to utilize a lot created in R.C.-20 to support the density for a 3-lot subdivision in
R.C.-5. Variance to permit side yard setbacks of 10 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet for Lots
1,2, and 3.

HEARING:  Tuesday, March 10, 1998 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

Arnold Jabion
Director

c: Thomas E. Phelps & Associates
Harold & Estella Weidow

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY
FEBRUARY 23, 1998.
(2} HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FiLE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3391,

¢ Printed with Soybean Ink
Q_‘i on Recycled Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
February 19, 1998 Issue - Jeffersonian

Piease forward billing to:
Richard Weidow 410-682-3732
2205 Holly Neck Road
Baltimore, MD 21221

S S R T T M i e e o e St P i ST T o e S48 M M o e i ey, et e il S Y AR g el [y g A T . A S ok b e SU Hn il S b . o i . P i

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-289-SPHA

2205 Holly Neck Road

S/S Holly Neck Road, 200" E of Goff Road

15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Harold A. Weidow & Estella Weidow

Special Hearing to utilize a lot created in R.C.-20 to support the density for a 3-lot subdivision in
R.C.-5. Variance to permit side yard setbacks of 10 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet for Lots
1, 2, and 3.

HEARING:  Tuesday, March 10, 1998 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

A S

.huvfu ance Eo u.h-&afll.].dt $ cs

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: {1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE Fil.E AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 410-
887-3391.
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Baltimore County
Department of Permits and
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ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning requlations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
redquire a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property and placement of a notice in at least one newspaper of
general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted direetly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT CF ADVERTISING FEES WILI, STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

T R e e M e e et G e e N VR S TR TE Bk e M A b A B e ey B ey A s A e iy S M A Al ST TR R b et M e ey = e m mm A A A A

For newspaper advertising:

ftem No.:N‘Sﬂ ____ Petitioner: HQH {A? U/w‘dﬂow

Location: 2205 Holly Neck Road —Baltimore, Md 21221 i(LﬂﬁdQ243)

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NaME: _Richard Weidow

ADDRESS: 2205 Holly Neck Road

Baltimore, Maryland, 21221

§-289-SPAHA

# 259

PHONE, NUMBER: 4V0-G82-3732

Development Processing
County Office Building

11 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

12



"

Request for Zoning: @nce, Special Exception, or Special Hearin
Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than 2 Z/J"/ ¥ .

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

Them # i

ZONING nNoTICE

Case No.. 728-229-3PHA

DATE AND TIME:

REQUEST: U‘zw‘the_ +c fpev%.‘f' 5['&% _ard :aif»_cég o7C Ze
. :

Lot i Jiew ot Yo yegiced  so feed  Lor Lode ) 227
{

S‘J’)G’CIL(L/ /#f(gtdaﬁ fo ri’z;qm]’ 710 Q.J';/_I\_?f_ 4 /o?L CV&%HcJI

v a ' 7

12«(‘— A0 \ID fuéguo.:r'],' %e /ﬂu,\)[\l ‘(or & .?‘/d')L
SE{L({»@/{S:'OA e ., <.

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391.

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

996
posid.doc

= A&
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galtlmor € CO;U;Y ' q County Office Building
cpartment of Permits an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

N

&

March 5, 1998

Harold and Estella Weidow
2205 Holly Neck Road
Baltimore MD 21221

RE: Ttem No.: 289
Case No.: 98-28%9-A
Petiticner: Harold and Estella Weidow

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Weidow:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
February 4, 1998.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the Zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Gwendolyn Stephens in the zoning office (410-887-3391).

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/ggs
Attachment(s)

Prinfad wilh Soybaean ink
on Recycled Paper
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BALTINORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: February 24, 1998
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: obert W. Bowling, Chief

\v/Bureau of Developer's Plans Review
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committiee Meeting
for PFebruary 23, 1998

Item Nos. 287, 289, 292, 293, 294,
296, 297, and 298

The Bureau of Developer's Plans Review has reviewed the subject
Zoning items, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO:3rb

cc: File

ZONEQZ23.NoC



DATE: February 20, 1998

To: Arnold L. Jablon

From: Bruce Seeley £33/ 7 /
Subject: Zoning ltem #289

Weidow Property, 2205 Holly Neck Road

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 17, 1998

The Department of Environhental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests an
extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the extent to
which environmental regulations apply to the site.

—— it

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 14-

331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code.)

Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation
Regulations (Sectlons 14-401 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County Code), if
the property is being subdivided according to the Development Regulations.

X __  Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other Sections, of the

Baltimore County Code).

GP:KK:sp



Maryland Department of Transportation

David L. Winstead
Secretary

Parker F. Williams

State Highway Administration Administrator
13/9
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE:  Baltimore County %/ 028
Baltimore County Office of ltem No. .89 B &/ 11

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we havs no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.
Very truly yours,
Yo M
Ronald Burns, Chief
YDV‘ Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephane number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2268 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryiand 21202
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date; March 5, 1998
and Development Management

FROM: Arncld F. ‘Pat’ Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 2205 Holly Neck Road

INFORMATION

Item Number: 289

Petitioner: Weidow Property
Zoning: RC5 & RC20

Requested Action:  Special Hearing and Variance
Sumimary of Recommendations:

Staff does not support the applicant’s request because the installation of public
sewer in the Lower Back River Neck peninsula is intended to serve existing dwellings
with failing septic systems, and is not meant to facilitate additional development that
could not occur without public sewer,

Prepared by:

Division Chief: %W

AFK/IL,

CAMSOFFICE\WINWORDV\ZACV289,.DOC
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: February 23, 1998
Department of Permits

and Development Management

FROM: ArmoldF. “Pat” Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Planning Office has no comments on the following petitions (s):
Item No. 287, 292, and 293

If there should be any questions or if this office can provide additional information,
please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at (401) 887-3495,

Prepared by: M
Division Chief: @M/ [ W

AFK/L

CAMSOFFICE\WINWORINZACINOCOM\287.DOC



THOMAS E. PHELPS & ASSOCIATES, INC. -

945 Batron Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21221-5202
LAND SURVEYING (301) 574-6744 LAND PLANNING

June 10,1998

Lawrence E Schmidt )
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County » F ' [P o
Suite 405, County Courts Bldg. F I L

401 Bosley Avenue

S N
Towson. Maryland 21204 m,g ',ff' /'

RE Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance R /
Property;, 2205 Holly Neck Road - T Ty
Case No 98-289-SPHA '

Dear Sir;

We are writing to you reference the above case and as per our conversation of June
9,1998 in your office regarding your decision on this property. You stated that if we
redesigned the lots that we could ask and receive a rereview of said project. We have
consolidated Lot 1 and the RC20 parcel to make one lot and rearranged Lots 2 & 3 so
that each has an area of 1 Acre. We still need the use of the RC20 area to allow us 3 lots
in the RCS5 area, or we need these lots to be considered as undersized lots. Also we still
need the side yard set back to bel0' in lieu of the 50 as required by the site zoning. The
RC20 area is to be used for forest buffer and wetlands and will not be builtin. We
appreciate your kind consideration of this project.

Very truly yours

e 7’(7/12/

p———

- Thomas E Phelps
Surveyor for Mr, & Mrs. Weidow

REGISTERED PROPERTY LINE SURVEYOR MD. #374
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